in DKK and EUR; with only minor purchases made

in USD. As further described above in note 21,

the Company entered into a convertible borrow-

ing facility, which is denominated in EUR. As of 31

December 2020, the amount drawn under the fa-

cility is DKK 154,365 thousand (corresponding to

EUR 20,750 thousand). For December 2019, the

Company's borrowings were only denominated in

DKK. The proceeds received is held in EUR. The

Company's exposure to movements in the EUR/

DKK exchange rate on borrowings is therefore

offset by the EUR cash deposit. Further, as the

DKK is pegged against the EUR, the Company's

exposure to changes in the DKK/EUR exchange

rate is insignificant.

The Company's exposure from movement in the

DKK/USD exchange rate is considered immate-

rial.

Price risk
The Company is exposed to changes in fair value

of the conversion option liability, which arises

from its own share-price risk (market price of

class B shares) as well as the volatility of the

share .

The Company's equity and post-tax profit for the

period would be impacted as follows from reason-

ably possible changes in the price of B shares:

DKK '000 2020 December 2019

Impact on post tax profit and equit

Interest rate - increase of 100 basis points  1,074 43

Interest rate - decrease of 100 basis points (1,074) (43)

DKK '000 2020 December 2019

Impact on post tax profit and equity

B-share price increase of 10% (12,120) 0

B-share price decrease of 10% 12,055 0

Volatility of B-share increase by 10%-points (484) 0

Volatility of B-share decrease by 10%-points 494 0

The sensitivity analysis assumes all other

variables remain constant. The impact on post

tax profit and equity is based on those financial

instruments that were recognised at the respec-

tive balance sheet dates.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the assump-

tion that all other variables and exposures

remains constant. The impact on post tax profit

is based on those financial instruments that were

recognised at the respective balance sheet dates.

The sensitivity analysis does not consider impact

from repayments and other changes in borrow-

ings made during the year .